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FILED

MAR -7 2007

CLERK, U.8. DISTRICT COURT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT |ay ICT OF CALIFORMA
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA —DEPUTY |

SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,
CASE NO. 03CV2230-BEN (WMC)

vsS.

JOHN J. TODD,
ROBERT D. MANZA,

VERDICT
Defendants. '

T N N el P Nt Numl Nl Nt Nt it N Nt =t

We, the 3jury in the above-entitled cause, have reached the

24

FOREPERSON OF THE JURY

following answers unanimously.

paTED: 07 MARH , 2007

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA




Case 3:03-C\r-02230-BEN-WMC Document 280  Filed 03/07/2007 ‘ ~jPag_e.2 of 14

VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

Sectlon 10(b) of the Securltles Exchange Act

Did Todd, in vrolatlon of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5, with

scienter, dlrectly or 1nd1rectly (1) employ any devrce scheme, or artifice to defraud,; (2)

make any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in

order to make the statements made, I‘in the light of the circumstances under which they-

were made, not misleading; or (3) engage in any act, practice or course of buSiness

~which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person 1n connectlon w1th

-the purchase or sale of Gateway securities, with regard to:

1,

' The adequacy of the drsclosure regarding the increase in the dollar volume |

~ and portfolio. percentage of hi gher' risk consumer loans made to Gatevyay :

customers in the second quarter of 2000, ended on June 30, 2000

~ Gateway’s June 2000 sale ofa portlon of its loan portfollo to ACS and 1ts
' loan to an ACS affiliate; - |

The adequacy of the dlsclosure regarding the increase in the dollar volume

~ and portfolio percentage of higher risk consumer loans made to Gateway

customers in the thlrd quarter of 2000, ended on September 30, 2000

Gateway’s transaction with Lockheed in September 2000; or

: tGateway’S'transaction'with VenServ in September 20007

" No:
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- VERDICT FORM AS TO MANZA

Sectlon 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act

_ Did Manza, in violation of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule lOb 5, w1th

scienter, dlrectly or 1nd1rectly ) employ any device, scheme or art1f1ce to defraud (2)
~ make any untrue statement of a matenal fact or om1t to state a matenal fact necessary in
~ order to make the statements made in the light of the c1rcumstances under whlch they '
were made, not mrsleadlng, or (3) engage in any act, pract1ce or course of busmess
- which operates or would operate asa fraud or deceit upon any person in connectron wrth
the purchase or sale of Gateway securltres w1th regard to : | |
1.~ The adequacy of the drsclosure regarding the increase in the dollar volume
and portfoho percentage of higher rlsk consumer loans made to Gateway
customers in the thlrd quarter of 2000 ended on September 30, 2000
2 Gateway s transactlon w1th Lockheed in September 2000 or .

3. Gateway’s transactlon w1th VenServ in September 2000‘7

Yes: X , »Nol:
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' VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

Section '1'3.(a) of the Securities Exehange Act foi‘ the Second SZuarter
- Whether, in v1olat10n of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b- 20 and 13a-13
" (a) Gateway ﬁled with the Commission a materlally false and misleading’ quarterly report
on Form 10-Q for the second quarter of 2000, with regard to the adequacy of the
disclosure regardmg the higher risk consumer loans or Gateway s June 2000 sale of a
portion of its loan portfolio to. ACS and its loan to an ACS afﬁhate and (b) Todd :

, knowmgly and substantlally as51sted Gateway s preparatlon or ﬁllng of the report

‘Yes: L ‘ - ‘ ' l‘:lo:
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 VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

' _ Sectlon 13(a) of the Secuntles Exchange Act for the Thlrd Quarter

, Whether in violation of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b 20 and 13a—13
(@ Gateway filed w1th the Commission a materlally false and mlsleadlng quarterly report .. -
on Form IO-Q for the thlrd quarter of 2000 w1th regard to the adequacy of the dlsclosure |
- regarding the hi gher risk consumer loans the Lockheed transactlon or the VenServ
I. transactlon and (b) Todd knowmgly and substantlally assisted Gateway s preparatlon or.

filing of the report.

Yes: X | . | Not%
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* VERDICT FORM AS TO MANZA

Section l3(a) of the Securmes Exchange Act for the Thlrd Quarter
Whether in v1olat10n of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b- 20 and 13a-13
- (a) Gateway ﬁ]ed thh the Commlssmn a matenally false and mlsleadmg quarterly report
on Form 10-Q for the thlrd quarter of 2000 ‘with regard to the adequacy of the disclosure
regarding the hlg_her risk consumer loans; .the Lockheed transactlon or the VenServ . |
transactlon and (b) Manza knowingly and substantially ass1sted Gateway s preparatlonv .

or filing of the report.

Yes: x - No:. _
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VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

Section 13(a) of the Securltlee Exchange Act for Gateway s Annual Report |
' Whether in violation of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b 20 and 13a-1, C
(a) Gateway filed W1th the Commission a materla]ly false and mlsleadmg annual report
"“on Form 10- K for the year 2000, with regard to the adequacy of the dlsclosure regardmg‘ -
-~ the hrgher risk consumer loans, or the June 2000 sale of a portlon of its loan portfolio to- o

B ACS and its loan to a an ACS afﬁllate and (b) Todd knowmgly or substantlally as51sted

Gateway s preparatlon or ﬁlmg of the report

‘AY.es: x | ._ . No;' '. o |
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" VERDICT FORM AS TO MANZA

Section 13 a‘ of the’ Securities Exchange Act for Gatewa . ’s Annual Re ort

: : Whether, in v1olat10n of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20 and 13a-1 :

(a) Gateway ﬁled w1th the Comm1551on a materlally false and mlsleadmg annual report :

- onForm 10-K for the year 2000 with regard to the adequacy of the dlsclosure regardmg B

the higher risk consumer loans; and (b) Manza knowingly or substantlally assxsted

’Gateway s preparation or filing of the report.

-Yes_:2§ ' . ‘No: .
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' VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

‘Rule13b22 | |
~ Whether, in violation of Rule 13b2-2, by 51gn1ng a management representatlon letter -
‘dated November 14, 2000, Todd made or caused to be made materlally false or
' mls]eadmg statements to PwC or omltted to state, or - caused other persons to omlt to state i

" to PwC material facts necessary in order to make statements made to PwC in light of the o

' circumstances under Wthh they were made, not mrsleadmg

Yes: X o No: '
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' VERDICT FORM AS TO MANZA

Rule 13b2.2°
: AAWhether in v101at10n of Rule 13b2- 2 by signing a management representatlon letter ,
dated November 14,2000, Manza made or caused to be made materlally false or :
misleading statements to PwC or omitted to state, or caused other persons to omlt to state :
to PwC, material facts necessary in order to make statements made to PwC in llght of the |

cxrcumstances under which they were made not mlsleadmg

Yes_: x ’ . _ fNo':
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~ VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

. Section lS(b)(Z){Az of the Securities Exchange Act
; Whether m vrolatlon of Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act, (a) Gateway falled to
make and keep books records and accounts whlch rn reasonable detall accurately and
| falrly reﬂected the transactlons and dlsposmons ofi 1ts assets wrth regard to the hrgher rxsk
‘ .consumer loans, the Lockheed transaction, the VenServ transactlon or the June 2000 sale
- ofa portron of its Ioan portfoho to. ACS and its loan to an ACS afﬁllate and (b) Todd
know1neg and substantlally assisted Gateway s farlure to make and keep such books

records and accounts.

YesX_ | ,‘ No__

_ - Rule 13b2 1 .
Drd Todd in violation of Rule 13b2 1, d1rectly or 1nd1rectly falsrfy or cause to be
fa151ﬁed Gateway s books records or accounts wnth regard to any of the above |

transact10ns‘7

.Yles: A_ | ' o _ No:’: .

10
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" VERDICT FORM AS TO MANZA |

Section 131b)(2)§A) of the Securities Exchange Act
R ;Whether in V1olat10n of Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act (a) Gateway falled to
make and keep books records and accounts, which, 1n reasonable detail, accurately and
fairly reﬂected the transactrons and dlsposmons of its assets with regard to the hlgher rrsk
consumer loans, the Lockheed transactlon or the VenServ transaction; and.(b) Manza
knowmgly and substantrally assisted Gateway’s failure to make and keep such books,

records and accounts.

_Yes: 5 i : ' NO‘:'

" Rule 13b2-1
D1d Manza, in v1olat10n of Rule 13b2-1, drrectly or indirectly falsrfy or cause to be
' fals1ﬁed Gateway s books records or accounts Wlth regard to any of the above

transactlons_?

Yes: 2‘ . No

11
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' VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

Sectlon 17(a)(1! of the Secuntles Act

-Did. Todd in v1olat10n of Section 17(a)(1) of the Securltles Act, dlrectly or mdlrectly,
with sc1enter employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in the offer or sale of
~ Gateway securltles through a prospectus supplement dated September 15 2000 Wthh :
' 'mcorporated Gateway s second quarter 2000 Form 10-Q, with regard to |
| 1. The adequacy of the dlsclosure regardlng the increase in the dollar volume
and portfollo percentage of hlgher risk consumer loans made to Gateway
customers in the second quaner of 2000, ended on June 30 2000; or
2. Gateway s June 2000 sale ofa pomon of its loan portfol1o to ACS and 1ts
loan to an ACS affiliate?

" Yes: _L  Nee ___ -

12
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VERDICT FORM AS TO TODD

Sectlon 17(a1(2) and (3) of the Securltles Ac

- Did Todd, in v1olatron of Section l7(a)(2) or (3) of the Secuntles Act, drrectly or
1ndrrectly, (1) negllgently make mlsrepresentauons of material fact or omit to disclose - ‘
material facts or 2) negh gently engage in any transaction, pract1ce or course of busmess
which operated or would have operated as a fraud or deceit upon a purchaser in the offer
or sale of Gateway securities through a prospectus supplement dated September 15 2000
whrch mcorporated Gateway s second quarter 2000 Form 10- -Q, wrth regard to:

1. ' The adequacy of the disclosure regardlng the increase in the dollar volume
o and portfollo percentage of hrgher rrsk consumer loans made to Gateway
- customers in the second quarter of 2000 ended on June 30, 2000 .or:
' : 2 Gateway s June 2000 sale of a portion of its loan portfollo to ACS and its |

loan to an ACS afﬁhate‘7

. Yes: z o - ‘No: _-

. i3




